
DELEGATED REPORT

PLANNING APP No: 17/00886/FUL

Date Application Valid: 30th May 2017
KPI Deadline: 29th July 2017 KPI Target Met? Yes (Extended via PA)

Proposal Erection of Dwellinghouse

Address Site To East Of Torvaig Case Officer:
Tak Ma Doon Road Mrs Kirsten Devlin
Kilsyth

Local Plan Policies North Lanarkshire Local Plan
• HCF1A (Residential Amenity)
• Policy DSP 4 (Quality of Development)

Planning History • 951002971PL Alterations and Extension to Dwelling
• 151024631PPP Erection of Detached Dwellinghouse (Permission in Principle)

Refused 03.03.16
• 16/01546/PPP Erection of Dwellinghouse (Permission in Principle) Approved

18.01.2017 (Local Review Body)
Site Visit Date(s) 1st June 2017
Weekly List Date 8th June 2017 Weekly List Expiry Date 301h June 2017
Neighbour 31st May 2017 Neighbour Notification 21st June 2017Notification Sent Expiry Date
Advert Date Not Required Advert Expiry Date Not Applicable

Detailed Considerations COMMENTS

Siting The proposed development site forms the majority of the side garden ground of
Torvaig, Tak Ma Doon Road, Kilsyth. Torvaig was built in the late 1960's and is
a 1.5 storey L shaped property set within an attractively landscaped plot
characterised by a tree embankment at the north (rear) and individually sited
mature trees located within the side garden ground. The site is also
characterised by sloping tiered garden ground and stone walls.

Design and Materials Given the site levels the application proposes a split level dwellinghouse. It is
2.5 storeys to the front and 1.5 storeys at the rear. It also has an attached utility
room that leads to a single garage. The facing materials are a mix of facing
brick and roughcast.

Daylight/Sunlight The proposal will not result in any daylight/sunlight implications.

Boundary Treatment The plans indicate a stone wall along the frontage. Retaining walls are
proposed within the site.

Privacy The proposal will not result in any privacy implications.

Adjacent Levels The site is currently the majority of the sloping tiered side garden ground of
Torvaig. The proposal involves excavating approximately 3/4 of the site to form a
level access and relatively level driveway and manoeuvring area within the
front garden. The front portion of the proposed dwelling will sit approximately
2.5 metres lower than Torvaig next door.

Landscaping (including The proposal will result in the removal of hedging and a small number of
garden ground) mature trees, the principle of which has already been established.

Access, Parking & Turning A new vehicular access is proposed from Tak Ma Doon Road and there is
sufficient in−curtilage parking provision.

Site Constraints Constrained to a degree by the site levels.

Consultation Responses Traffic and Transportation have confirmed there is no objection to the proposal
subject to meeting requirements relating to in−curtilage parking provision,
visibility splays 2m x 20m, drainage and fence/wall heights.



Representations No representations received

Any Other Material None
Considerations

Report

Site and Locale Description

The proposed development site forms the majority (80%) of the side garden ground of Torvaig, Tak Ma Doon
Road, Kilsyth. Torvaig was built in the late 1960's and is a 1.5 storey L shaped property set within an
attractively landscaped plot characterised by a tree embankment at the north (rear) and individually sited
mature trees. The application site has an area of approximately 925 m2 and is also characterised by sloping
tiered ground and stone walls. Tak Ma Doon Road rises steeply northbound towards to the Campsie Fells. It
has a mix of ages and styles of properties; those within the immediate vicinity of the site are a mix of ages
that are single and 1.5 storeys in height. The principle of a dwellinghouse on the site has been established
by the granting of Planning Permission in Principle in January 2017.

Proposed Development

The application seeks planning permission for the erection of a detached split level dwellinghouse. The
dwellinghouse is 2.5 storeys at the front (with a significant area of roof) and is 1.5 storeys at the rear.
Significant excavation is required to form the vehicular access, parking and manoeuvring area and for the
siting of the dwelling. The floor level of the front portion of the dwelling sits approximately 2.5 metres lower
than Torvaig next door. The proposal also includes a single storey utility room linking the house to a single
garage. Given the site levels a number of retaining walls are required.

Planning Assessment

Under Section 25 of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997, planning decisions must be made
in accordance with the relevant development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The
application raises no strategic issues in terms of the Glasgow and the Clyde Valley Strategic Development
Plan and therefore it can be assessed in terms of local plan policy.

Policy HCF1A (Protecting Residential Amenity and Community Facilities) − Residential Areas in the North
Lanarkshire Local Plan sets out that there is a presumption against developments detrimental to residential
amenity in primarily residential areas. There are no concerns relating to negative impacts on privacy and
sunlight] daylight levels and as such it is considered the proposal complies with this policy. In terms of the
policy it is noted that the principle of the development was accepted with the decision of the Local Review
Body to grant planning permission in principle. However, this decision noted that a further application would
require to be submitted to ensure the dwelling is appropriate for the plot and the general area i.e. to ensure
compliance with the terms of Policy DSP4.

Policy DSP 4 sets out that development will only be permitted where high standards of site planning and
sustainable design are achieved. This policy sets out criteria in this respect which include; character and
setting, site appraisal and evaluation of design options, water body status protection, integration into the
local area, and safe access for cars. In terms of layout, the proposed dwelling only partly meets the Council's
Developers Guide to Open Space (minimum space around dwellings) Guidance in that the front garden
depth is more than 6m and the side garden depths are 5.5m and 20m respectively. However, the rear garden
does not meet the lOm minimum requirement depth ranging 8.2m to 9.2m of which only 2m appears to be
usable. This is due to the proposal having such a large front garden (7.6m to 14.7m). Due to this the
dwelling is sited too far back into the site, resulting in it sitting behind Torvaig next door. There is a large side
garden (to the east) of which a patio of only 4m in width is proposed. The remainder of the side garden's use
usability is diminished by its steep levels and being sited directly adjacent to the road, in a highly visible
raised position. Therefore, as the layout is deficient in side and rear useable garden area and the siting of
the dwellinghouse does not relate well to the existing context it is considered contrary to Policy DSP 4.

In terms of design, the dwelling is split level being 2.5 storeys in height at the front and 1.5 storeys to the
rear. The proposal also has a large sloping hipped end roof with velux windows. Torvaig, in comparison, is of
an understated design, being 1.5 storeys in height with a traditional pitch roof. Although the submitted plans
indicate that the roof of the proposed dwelling will sit just below Torvaig next door (Torvaig will sit
approximately 2.5m higher once the application site has been significantly excavated) it is seen as being
both out of scale and proportion. This is the case when being viewed from the front, and at the side, which
particularly highlights the large steeply sloping roof. The other properties in the immediate locale have larger



footprints than the main element of the proposal but are a mix of single storey and 1.5 storeys the majority of
which have simple roofs (with the exception of some 2 storey dwellings and the former mill further south on
Tak Ma Doon Road). The newly completed dwelling on the south side of Tak Ma Doon Road, in close
proximity to the site, is also 1.5 storeys in height and is seen to complement the existing houses and be in
keeping the with the local area. Therefore, the height, scale, massing and split level design are at odds with
Torvaig next door and the general area and as such the proposal is considered to be contrary to Policy DSP
4.

During the consideration of the application concerns relating to the scale, massing and the proposal not
integrating well into the local area were raised. The applicant tried to address these concerns by reducing the
height of the dwelling and hipping the roof. The aforementioned measures failed to adequately address the
concerns raised and thus failed to satisfy the requirements of Policy DSP 4. A meeting also took place to try
and find a compromise position but unfortunately agreement could not be reached. As previously stated, the
principle of a dwelling on the site has been accepted however the Local Review Body sought to ensure the
dwelling would be appropriate for the plot and the general area. It is accepted that this is a difficult site to
develop given the steep slopes and significant level differences; however, it is considered that significant
improvements could be made by repositioning the dwelling and altering the levels further in order to negate
the need for a split level dwelling. As it stands, the proposal does not relate well to the existing context and
does not integrate into the local area given its siting, height, scale and massing.

Conclusions

The proposed dwelling fails to accord with policy DSP4 of the North Lanarkshire Local Plan as it cannot be
integrated within the site without detriment to Torvaig and the immediate locale given its height, scale,
massing and positioning.

Date 28th August 2017

Reasoned Justification

The proposed development in contrary Policies DSP4 (Quality of Development) of the North Lanarkshire
Local Plan as it does not integrate successfully into the local area and is considered incongruous to the
character of the area.

Recommendation: Refuse for the FollowingReasons:−The

proposed development is contrary to Policy DSP4 (Quality of Development) of the North Lanarkshire
Local Plan as it does not integrate successfully into the local area given the height, scale, massing and
positioning of the dwellinghouse. The proposal is therefore considered incongruous to the character of
the area and detrimental to residential amenity.


